

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

A.C., et al.	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No.: 1:18-cv-00645-WES-PAS
	:	
Gina M Raimondo, et al.	:	Oral Argument Requested
Defendant.	:	30 minutes

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO THE JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. IN SUING THE STATE OFFICIALS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENACTING AND ENFORCING MAJOR EDUCATIONAL POLICIES, PLAINTIFFS HAVE JOINED ALL NECESSARY PARTIES..... 6

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED ALL OF THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS FOR STANDING..... 14

 A. *Plaintiffs Have Pled an Injury in Fact Based on Concrete and Particularized Allegations*..... 14

 B. *Plaintiffs Have Pled a Causal Connection Between the Plaintiffs’ Injury and Defendants’ Conduct*..... 15

 C. *Relief from the Court Would Remedy Plaintiffs’ Injury*..... 17

III. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION THAT PREPARES THEM FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP, THEIR CLAIMS ARE ENTITLED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 19

 A. *Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Receive Strict Scrutiny Review*..... 19

 B. *Plyler v. Doe Further Entitles Plaintiffs to a Heightened Standard of Review*..... 26

 C. *Even under a Rational Basis Analysis, Defendants’ Argument Would Fail* 28

 D. *Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Disparate Treatment* 33

IV. INADEQUATE CIVIC PREPARATION CONSTITUTES A DENIAL OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE OF THE DEEP HISTORICAL ROOTS OF EDUCATION FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP AND ITS PROFOUND SIGNIFICANCE IN CONTEMPORARY LIFE 36

 A. *Education for Citizenship Has Deep Roots in Our Nation’s History and Traditions*..... 36

 B. *Education for Citizenship Is Implicit in the Concept of Ordered Liberty*..... 41

 C. *In Modern Times, Preparing Students for Capable Citizenship is an Urgent Priority*... 42

 D. *Constitutional Rights Often Rely on Affirmative Governmental Action*..... 46

V. THE RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP SHOULD BE DEEMED A “PRIVILEGE OR IMMUNITY” OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP ... 49

VI. A RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION ADEQUATE FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP IS NECESSARY TO GUARANTEE A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT 54

VII. DECLARING THAT THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION FOR CAPABLE CITIZENSHIP IS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL AUTHORITY 59

CONCLUSION..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979) 66

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 18

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 31

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 55, 64, 65

Barron v. Baltimore, 32 U.S. 243 (1833) 40

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 24, 62

Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).... 24, 39

Brooks v. New Hampshire Supreme Court, 80 F.3d 633 (1996) 65

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... passim

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001)..... 25

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 801 N.E. 2d 326 (N.Y. 2003) 19

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1998)..... 31

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp., 463 U.S. 239 (1983) 48

City of Waukesha v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C.Cir. 2003)..... 15

DaimlerChrysler Corp v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 17, 18

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Svc., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 48

Doe v. Bush, 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003) 65

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 48

Gary B. v. Snyder, 329 F.Supp.3d 344 (E.D. Mich. 2018) passim

Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 65

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 40

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 62

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 61

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 37

In re U.S. Fin. Sec. Litig., 609 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1979) 25

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 15

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch., 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... 22

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, 373 F.3d 219 (2004)..... 56

Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974)..... 61

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. 1 (1849)..... 54, 55

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 747 (2010)..... 40, 52

Michael H v. Gerald D, 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 37

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 28, 29

National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 19

New Life Baptist Church Academy v. Town of East Longmeadow, 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989) 47

New State Ice. Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) 63

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 55
Nixon v. United States, 506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 65
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 37, 42, 43
Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 22, 38
Pawtucket v. Sundlun, 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)..... 8, 41, 43
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 42
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 3, 53, 57
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 407 (1991)..... 19, 25
Pujol v. Shearson American Express, Inc., 877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 8
Pustell v. Lynn Public Schools, 18 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 64
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 19
Rose v. Council for Basic Education, 790 S.W. 2d 186 (KY, 1989)..... 23
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 51, 52
San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... passim
Serrano v. Priest, 5 Cal.3d 584 (Cal. 1971)..... 23
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... 37
The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873)..... 50, 51
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 40, 50, 52, 53
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)(..... 24
Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 40
Vergara v. State of California, 246 Cal. App. 4th 619 (Ct. App. Second Dist., Div. 2, April 14, 2016)..... 35
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 4, 37, 41, 43
Weiman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 186 (1952)..... 24
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 22, 48
Woonsocket Sch. Comm v. Chafee, 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2004)..... 43
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 48
Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 31

STATUTES

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq.* (1976)..... 61
 Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C.A § 6301 *et seq.* (2015)..... 12, 29, 44
 Goals 2000 Education Achievement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-227, 108 Stat. 125 (1994)..... 44
 Improving America’s Schools Act, Pub. L. No. 103–382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994)..... 44
 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 USCA §§ 1400 *et seq.*..... 30
 Jury Selection and Service Act of 1968, 28 U.S.C. A § 1861. *et seq.*..... 19
 No Child Left Behind Act, Pub.L. 107–110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002)..... 29, 44
 Paul W. Crowley Rhode Island Student Investment Initiative, R.I.G.L. § 16-7.1-5(a)..... 11

Rhode Island Board of Education Act, Civics Education, R.I.G.L. § 16-22-2..... 9
 Rhode Island Literacy and Dropout Prevention Act, R.I.G.L. § 16-67 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A NATION AT RISK: THE IMPERATIVE FOR EDUCATIONAL REFORM (1983)..... 44
 Alan Taylor, *The Virtue of an Educated Voter*, AM. SCHOLAR, 18-27 (Autumn, 2016) 41
 ALEXANDER MEIKLEJOHN, FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT 103
 (1948) 47
 ANNE NEWMAN, REALIZING EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS: ADVANCING SCHOOL REFORM THROUGH
 COURTS AND COMMUNITIES 81-84 (2013)..... 63
 Arthur E. Bonfield, *The Guarantee Clause of Article IV, Section 4: A Study in Constitutional
 Desuetude*, 46 MINN. L. REV. 513, 559–60 (1962) 56
 Barry Friedman and Sara Solow, *The Federal Right to an Adequate Education*, 81 GEO.
 WASH. L. REV. 92 (2013) 30, 43
 C. Kirabo Jackson, Rucker Johnson and Claudia Persico, *The Effect of School Finance
 Reforms on the Distribution of Spending, Academic Achievement and Adult Outcomes*,
 National Bureau of Research Working Paper 20118 (2014)..... 63
 Carl Kaestle, PILLARS OF THE REPUBLIC: COMMON SCHOOLS AND AMERICAN SOCIETY 1780-
 1860 (1983) 38
 Cass R. Sunstein, *Lochner’s Legacy*, 87 COLO. L. REV. 873 (1987) 46
 Clarence Thomas, *The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the
 Fourteenth Amendment*, 12 HARV. J. L.& PUB. POL’Y 63 (1989) 53
 DAVID KIRP, IMPROBABLE SCHOLARS: THE REBIRTH OF A GREAT AMERICAN SCHOOL SYSTEM
 AND A STRATEGY FOR AMERICA’S SCHOOLS (2013)..... 63
 David McCullough, JOHN ADAMS (1995)..... 37
 David P. Currie, *Positive and Negative Constitutional Rights*, 53 CHI. L. REV. 864 (1986) 46
 Derek Black, *The Constitutional Compromise to Guarantee Education*, 70 STAN. L. REV. 735
 (2018) 45, 58
 Derek Black, *The Fundamental Right to Education*, 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1059 (2019) 40, 41
 Erwin Chemerinsky, *Cases Under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable*, 65 COLO L.
 REV. 849, 851 (1994) 56
 Gail Sunderman, Ben Levin and Roger Slee. *Evidence of the Impact of School Reform on
 Systems Governance and Educational Bureaucracies in the United States*,” 34 REV. OF
 RESEARCH .IN EDUC. 226 (2010)..... 30
 Goodwin Liu, *Education, Equality and National Citizenship*, 116 YALE L.J. 330 (2006)..... 50, 53
 Jack M. Balkin, LIVING ORIGINALISM (2011) 43, 49, 54, 55
 James E. Fleming, *Securing Deliberative Autonomy*, 48 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1995) 42
 John Hart Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW 28 (1980). 53
 Laurence H. Tribe, *The Abortion Funding Conundrum: Inalienable Rights, Affirmative
 Duties, and the Dilemma of Dependence*, 99 HARV. L. REV. 330, 332 (1985) 46

Lawrence A. Cremin, *AMERICAN EDUCATION: THE NATIONAL EXPERIENCE, 1783-1876* (1980) 57
 Malcolm P. Sharp, *The Classical American Doctrine of Separation of Powers*, 2 CHI. L. REV.
 385 (1935) 64
 MICHAEL A. REBELL, *FLUNKING DEMOCRACY: SCHOOLS, COURTS AND CIVIC PARTICIPATION*
 (2018) 43
 Patrick J. McGuinn, *NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF FEDERAL*
EDUCATION POLICY, 1965-2005 51, 60 (2006) 44
 Philip B. Kurland, *The Privilege and Immunities Clause: Its Hour Come Round at Last?*
 WASH. UNIV. L.Q. 405, 406 (1972)..... 53
 R. Freeman Butts, *THE CIVIC MISSION IN EDUCATION REFORM 104–05* (1989)..... 39
 Rachel E. Barkow, *More Supreme Than Court? The Fall of the Political Question Doctrine*
and the Rise of Judicial Supremacy, 102 COLUM. L. REV. 237, 267 (2002)..... 65
 Richard Briffault, *The Role of Local Control in School Finance Reform*, 24 CONN. L.REV.
 773, 774 (1992) 31
 Samuel L. Popkin & Michael A. Dimock, *Political Knowledge and Citizen Competence*, in
CITIZEN COMPETENCE AND DEMOCRATIC INSTITUTIONS 122 (Stephen L. Elkin & Karol
 Edward Soltan eds., 1999)..... 47
 Steven G. Calabresi & Michael W. Perl, *Originalism and Brown v. Board of Education*, 2014
 MICH. ST. L. REV. 429, 40
 Steven L. Friedland, *Competency and Responsibility of Jurors in Deciding Cases*, 85 NW.W
 U.L. REV. 190, 194-195) (1990)..... 25
 Susan Bandes, *The Negative Constitution: A Critique*, 88 MICH. L. REV. 2271 (1990)..... 46
 Susan H. Bitensky, *Theoretical Foundations for a Right to Education Under the U.S.*
Constitution: A Beginning to the End of the National Education Crisis, 86 NW. L. REV. 550,
 567 (1992) 22, 41, 45
 THE COMPLETE JEFFERSON (1818)..... 38
 The Equity and Excellence Commission, *FOR EACH AND EVERY CHILD-A STRATEGY FOR*
EDUCATION EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE (2013)..... 44
The Misguided Appeal of a Minimally Adequate Education, 130 HARV. L.REV. 1458, (2017)... 62
 U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office for Civil Rights, “The Lau
 Remedies,” (1975)..... 61
 William M. Wiecek, *THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION* 1 (1972)..... 54, 57

RULES

FRCP Rule 19(a)(1) 7

REGULATIONS

Basic Education Program, 200-RICR-20-10 9, 11, 13
 Protocol for Interventions: Persistently Lowest-Achieving Schools, 200-RICR-20-5-25 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1..... 58
Calif. Const. art. IX, § 1..... 58
Mass. Const. Pt. 2, Ch. 5, § 2..... 38
Minn. Const. art. VIII, § 1 58
R.I. Const. art. XII, § I..... 8
S. Dak. Const. Art VIII, § 1 58
U.S. Const. art. 4 § 4..... 56
U.S. Const. art. IV § 4..... 54
